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LEAP SPORTS SCOTLAND (SCIO)

  
TRUSTEES' REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

The Trustees present their annual report together with the audited financial statements of the Charity for the year
from 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025. The Trustees have adopted the provisions of the Statement of
Recommended Practice (SORP) applicable to charities preparing their accounts in accordance with the Financial
Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS102) (effective 1 January 2019).

Objectives and activities

a. Policies and objectives

LEAP Sports Scotland was formed in 2010, officially launched in 2011, and registered as a Scottish Charitable
Incorporated Organisation (SCIO) in 2012. We can be found on the register of the Office of the Scottish
Charitable Regulator (OSCR) with our registration number SCO43210. Our charitable objectives are listed as:

•   The advancement of citizenship or community development through supporting the development of LGBTI
sports organisations and their leaders across Scotland;

•   To promote equality and diversity through challenging discrimination on the grounds of sexual orientation 
and gender identity within sport and to work towards the visibility and inclusion of LGBTI people in 
mainstream sports;

• Promote equality and diversity through influencing national agencies, governing bodies and leaders within 
mainstream sports and to support them to implement policies of equality and inclusion;

• To organise recreational activities which promote the quality of life of LGBTI people encouraging and 
enabling them to overcome the barriers that block their access to sport; and

• To further the advancement of public participation in sport by using the legacy of major sports events as 
an opportunity for LGBTI sports development and growth.

LEAP Sports Scotland is Scotland’s LGBTIQ+ sports charity.  We work for greater inclusion for lesbian, gay,
bisexual, trans, intersex, queer and other diversely identifying people in sport (LGBTIQ+), and against
discrimination based on sexual orientation, gender identity and expression, and sex characteristics, in sport and
physical activity. Our vision is  for  unconditional inclusion for  LGBTIQ+ people, and for  the eradication of
LGBTIQ+phobia in sport and physical activity in Scotland and beyond. We exist to dismantle the structural,
social, and individual barriers that prevent LGBTIQ+ people from accessing, participating in, excelling in, and
enjoying sport, and to advance equality and human rights in Scottish sport.

b. Strategic planning

Our current strategic plan is for the period 2022-2028 and this year represents the halfway point. Our strategy
was informed by a range of our stakeholders, and co-produced by the Board, Staff and Volunteers of the
organisation. The Strategic Goals and the measures produced provide a focus for the LEAP Sports team; and
our monitoring dashboard enables our Board to fulfil its work in overseeing implementation in a focused and
meaningful way. Our Strategic Goals are: 

Community - Growing participation and engagement in sport and physical activity for LGBTIQ+ people in
Scotland.  This strategic goal is the origins of LEAP Sports, and it remains a central focus for us. It relates to the
impact of sport and physical activity on LGBTIQ+ people, our community sports work, and it is connected to
participation, to pathways through sport, and to wellbeing.

Sector - Activating the sport and physical activity sector to better include and meet the needs of LGBTIQ+
people. This strategic goal is about the sports system which includes the sports sector.  It relates to building
capacity, to the development of enabling and supportive partnerships, as well as taking a role which challenges
the sports system to improve.

Movement - Increasing influence of, and advocacy for, LGBTIQ+ people to improve the whole sporting system in
Scotland and beyond.  This strategic goal is about working with LGBTIQ+ people to become leaders of change.
It is about LGBTIQ+ people being empowered to lead and describe the change they want to see.  It relates to
building a sports system based on equality and human rights, and to the work of challenging and disrupting the
institutions that exclude.
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LEAP SPORTS SCOTLAND (SCIO)

TRUSTEES' REPORT (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

Objectives and activities (continued)

Society - Influencing positive societal change through sport and physical activity.  This strategic goal recognises
the power of sport and the transformative ways it can influence societal attitudes, behaviours and practices.  It
relates to awareness raising, belonging in and at sports events, and working with influencers and role models.

In addition to our Strategic Goals, some focus areas will enable us to be an organisation that is fit for the purpose
that is set out in our strategy. That is, an organisation that is compliant, efficient and innovative.  We seek to
have the best people, processes and partnerships supporting the work being executed. These Strategic
Enablers are cross-cutting areas that underpin the work delivered through our strategy.

Processes - Efficient, effective processes that enable our staff and volunteers to spend more time delivering on
our mission. We will seek to innovate our processes so that these remain both efficient and effective as
technology develops. 

Partnerships - Build partnerships that build our capacity to deliver on our mission.

People - Recruit, support and nurture people in paid and unpaid roles that are motivated and skilled to deliver on
our mission.

Some cross-cutting themes of our strategic plan were also developed. The first theme carried over from our
previous strategy is: Health and wellbeing: - the use of sport and physical activity for health improvement, and for
promoting wellbeing. New themes for this strategy are: Human rights focus:- we will better build the case for
human rights based practice, policymaking and decision making in sport, as a core component underpinning
equality; Sustainability in and through sport:- sustainable approaches built in to our work, and climate change
methods and activity in sport and physical activity; Digital innovation:- the use of technology and data to meet
stakeholder expectations and to improve efficiency and impact in our work; & Inequality:- we will develop
targeted initiatives which support some of the most marginalised amongst LGBTIQ+ communities in Scotland to
benefit from our work. 

The Board is confident that our Strategic plan is simultaneously ambitious in its desire for change, and
achievable in practical terms. 

c. Significant activities

 The main areas of activity of the charity to meet our Strategic Objectives and to deliver on our strategy include: 

•   Operating as an umbrella body for LGBTIQ+ sports groups, clubs and initiatives around Scotland, working
to  support and develop groups and their leaders, and representing their interests.

• Working with policymakers and public bodies to progress LGBTIQ+ equality, diversity and inclusion in 
sport and physical activity. 

•   Support and training for the sports sector to develop their strategies, policies and diversity.
•   Developing pathways for LGBTIQ+ communities to improve their health and wellbeing through sport and 

physical activity.
•   Delivering activity on the cross-cutting themes of our strategic plan: promoting human rights and human 

rights-based approaches in sport and physical activity; development of sustainable approaches and green 
programming in sport and physical activity; collaborating on safe sport and safeguarding in sport 
initiatives. 

•  Delivery of community work, youth work, and capacity building in support of our aims.

LEAP Sports undertakes work to develop the capacity of LGBTIQ+ communities in Scotland and beyond. We
collaborate broadly in the field of equality, human rights, and social justice and we are committed to the use of
non-formal education through community work, youth work, education through sport, activist empowerment and
human rights based approaches.
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LEAP SPORTS SCOTLAND (SCIO)

TRUSTEES' REPORT (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

Achievements and performance

a. Main achievements of the Charity

Festival Fortnight

Festival Fortnight is a 2-week Festival of grassroots community sports events to increase the visibility and
participation of LGBTIQ+ people in community and recreational level sport. It has become a central part of the
Scottish LGBTIQ+ calendar. In 2024 there were a total of 120 events delivered by over 60 different partners,
engaging with over 2,000 people over 2 weeks. This year’s trends saw: a similar level of partners and
participants take part in the festival as compared to the previous year;  a slight drop in overall number of events
compared to last year, mainly as a result of less partners delivering multiple events; higher average attendance
rates per event.

Festival Fortnight brings together many parts of our work by providing a space where LGBTIQ+ people of all
ages can enjoy sport and physical activity in a safe and welcoming environment, whilst also feeling seen, heard
and represented in the diverse brochure of events on offer; where LGBTIQ+ sports groups can be supported to
run events and expand their reach; and where many grassroots sports engage with the aims of the festival, work
on their LGBTIQ+ inclusion, and can promote themselves to a diverse audience. 

Over 92% of partners in our 2024 evaluation survey said that the festival met their expectations, and the majority
also said that being involved in the festival meant they were able to connect and  reach  out  to  more  LGBTIQ+
people,  and  showcase  their  organisation/group/club  as  inclusive  and welcoming. 

Over 87.6% of the people who responded to our participant survey rated the event they attended as 5/5.
Furthermore, 86.2% of participants said that the event(s) they attended encouraged them to become more
physically active and engage with sport, whilst 97.1% felt that the event(s) helped to improve their mental health
and wellbeing. Participant feedback has either improved or remained the same as last year’s festival, showing
consistently high impact. 

Developing LGBTIQ+ sport 

There are now 67 LGBTIQ+ sports groups across the country, an increase of 11 since last year. Our quarterly
forum meetings in the North, West & East regions bring those clubs and other community sports activists
together to collaborate, network and share information, ideas, common barriers and solutions. We have helped
to build capacity in these groups through developmental support, through direct meeting support, via in-kind
support and through fundraising work. 

The ‘community’ strand of our strategy has seen us grow some access groups in recent years, been designed to
support community members who are less confident in accessing sport on an individual basis and may face poor
mental and physical health outcomes. The post-covid trend towards the development of multi-sport / mixed
activity provision has also meant more people express interest in getting active with peers in different ways
rather than necessarily through traditional sports groups focused on individual sports. Our portfolio of LGBTIQ+
sport offers reflects these key issues.

The sustainability of such groups and programmes fluctuates, sometimes down to funding, sometimes other key
factors. Out and About Perthshire & Tayside is ending this year due to funding not being continued. Those which
will continue through 2025-26 include: Get Out Glasgow; Trans Active Glasgow; Trans Active Edinburgh; Out
and About Ayrshire; Out and About Highlands. 

The Out & About groups in the Highlands, Perth & Ayrshire have hosted 95 events with 400 participants over the
course of the year and continue to both support and challenge provision in rural areas. Our project in the
Highlands has been a collaboration with the University of the Highlands & Islands and supported by The Ideas
Fund, with the partnership now coming to a conclusion in this year.  

The Trans Active groups are sport and physical activity groups where participants have the chance to socialise
with other trans people, make friends and try out new activities. Between them, the groups saw 280 people this
year attending the 50 events which were run. 
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LEAP SPORTS SCOTLAND (SCIO)

TRUSTEES' REPORT (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

Achievements and performance (continued)

Young People and Families

Pride Youth Games 2024 took place in Lancaster, England in August, organised by Pride Sports and Street
Games. Youth groups from England, Scotland, and Wales took part. The event included 100 young 16-25-year-
old LGBTIQ+ people, with 25 young people from Scotland supported by LEAP.  Participants rated the event
highly, including sports and social activities in a self-contained campus. Improved confidence and positive
feelings towards sport were demonstrated in the feedback.

The Family Group continued through 2024 with two events running per month, and further new families joining
during this time. The initial 3-year funding for this work came to an end and the decision on continuation funding
was considerably delayed meaning that the project was temporarily on hold from October through to January
when a positive decision on continuation funding was finally received. This continues to be an important group
for the families, offering children a space to try different sports in a positive and inclusive setting, and parents a
chance to support each other through the current difficult times. 

The LLAMAS LGBTIQ+ Youth Sports Group has been running weekly events for 13-17-year-olds in Glasgow this
year, responding to a gap in provision for sports activity for this age group. Different sports are organised in a
syllabus-style, usually in 4-week blocks. The group has been steadily growing since it started and has had 9
sports on the programme by the end of March '25. It is currently in evaluation, but feedback suggests this group
will continue with participants finding it a helpful inclusive space in which to try sports and make friends. Some
participants from the Family Group have aged out and moved to this group.

Following vast interest in two pilot programmes for trans and non-binary adults to do gym sessions (Trans &
Non-binary Fitness Programme in spring-summer 2024), a more curated and personal development-focussed
programme for young trans and non-binary people in Glasgow called Active TRANSition was started in autumn
2024. The programme offers 12 weeks of sessions combining fitness training, goal setting, and personal
development and wellbeing activities. The programme is for 18-25-year-olds, and participants have reported
significant improvements in confidence, gym skills, connection to the community, and reaching their goals.
Participants have maintained engagement with physical activity and the gym after the programme finished.

Training, policy and influencing

This year we hosted our biennial LEAP Sports Conference, Moving to LGBTIQ+ Inclusion, which is a highlight for
the Scottish Sports Sector. With 120 attendees the one-day conference included engaging content and
opportunities for learning and networking as well as an opening keynote from the Scottish Government Minister
for Social Care, Wellbeing and Sport. We continued our evidence based and impact driven consulting with the
sport sector as well as undergoing a restructure and redevelopment of our training delivery which has resulted in
refreshed resources, more than 20 sessions delivered and an impressive 92% of respondents to our post
training evaluation saying they now feel confident about supporting LGBTIQ+ people in their sport / environment. 

As part of our ongoing engagement with the Scottish Government non-binary equality action plan, we hosted a
community summit for non-binary people in sport with 15 people attending. The aim of the summit was to gather
the voices of non-binary people in sport in order to delve deeper into their experiences to set priorities and further
action. 

The past 12 months have seen continued interest in the participation of trans and non-binary people in sport. We
hosted a webinar on emerging research on strength, power and aerobic capacity of transgender athletes by Dr
Blair Hamilton which had 110 people attend and engage. We continued our policy focus and had 7 policy
interventions as well as direct consultation and engagement with sports governing bodies. These interventions
are vital to ensure the voice of our community is strong and impactful, as well as informing LEAP Sports work
and priorities in this area.
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LEAP SPORTS SCOTLAND (SCIO)

TRUSTEES' REPORT (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

International presence

We are a member of the European Gay & Lesbian Sports Federation, and the international Federation of Gay
Games. We have previously had an international representative appointed to attend some international meetings
and to cast a vote on our behalf where applicable. This year we had Catriona Shields, sports director for the
Qeltic Games, attend the EGLSF Annual General Assembly in Valencia.

LEAP Sports also organises an LGBTIQ+ Team Scotland to attend EuroGames and Gay Games. This year we
had 40 athletes participating in 9 sports in the EuroGames in Vienna, Austria. We also coordinated activity with
the UK Embassy in Vienna for all of the UK groups, and we hosted a Scotland reception in Vienna.  

Although we no longer have any European Commission funded projects, some of our final reporting and financial
transactions concluded this year.  

Other key areas

LGBT History Month bowling: To mark History Month in Scotland, we organise annual 10-pin bowling
tournaments for fun, friendship and fundraising. This year, our 10th year, we had 3 community cup events, and
our usual national youth and corporate events.

Asylum seekers and refugees: We continued to support LGBTIQ+ asylum seekers and refugees through our
Just Active programme. This included 4 activity blocks as well as stand-alone events, building confidence,
knowledge and skills. The Just Active programme saw 70 active members across the year. Through gathering
feedback and lived experience we developed an Awareness training programme which has been delivered to 60
people across different sport settings.

Qeltic Games: This year we launched our first national multisport tournament event. This first edition was small-
scale with 200 participants competing in 4 sports in Perth. We plan to run the event again in 2026.  

In February 2025 we hosted the Football vs Homophobia Awards in Glasgow. The event was attended by 200
people from across the UK and international guests. There were 12 categories with three shortlisted nominees in
attendance for each. Sponsors included the Scottish and English FAs, the EFL and Sky Sports, with interviews
broadcast live on Sky Sports News. There was a strong showing from Scottish stakeholder.

People

In addition to our team of Trustees, we currently have 53 active volunteers. With funding directly associated with
delivering volunteering activities, we have built processes and approaches that will support our volunteers to
continue to develop sustainably beyond the life of the volunteering project coming to an end in March 2025. This
includes the Volunteering Toolkit which details good practice as well as information for providers and volunteers
on looking after each other and training and upskilling has been delivered to staff to ensure volunteers are further
engaged across all areas of work where possible. Finding future funding to support volunteering development
will be a funding priority for 2025-26. 

We have prioritised developing individuals and communities through volunteering across Scotland, particularly in
rural areas out-with the central belt and have observed the positive impact increased volunteer numbers and
engagement has had on LGBTIQ+ communities in these areas. 
  
This year our staff Remuneration & Rewards policy is in its second year, and we have been able to meet salary
increases in line with the policy. We have recruited some further team members this year, including in business
improvement, training and digital platforms.   
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LEAP SPORTS SCOTLAND (SCIO)

TRUSTEES' REPORT (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

Challenges 

This past year has seen further continued increasing in political and social expressions of anti-LGBTIQ+, anti-
equality and strong anti-trans sentiments in Scotland and the UK giving rise to increased hate speech, and a
concomitant rise in challenges to existing equality policy and practice. This has continued to create difficult
operating conditions, including additional safety measures for many of our events.  

Rising costs in office space and utilities without equivalent level of uplifts in funding has led to tighter conditions
for core operations, and with the recruitment of a short-term Business Improvement Manager, we will be
exploring some new models in the year ahead.   

Financial review

a. Going concern

After making appropriate enquiries, the Trustees have a reasonable expectation that the charity has adequate
resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. For this reason, they continue to adopt
the going concern basis in preparing the financial statements. Further details regarding the adoption of the going
concern basis can be found in the accounting policies.

b. Reserves policy

As at the year end, total funds amount to £369,810 (2024: £233,114). The free reserves, being general
unrestricted funds  not  tied  up  in  tangible fixed  assets, amounted to  £319,810 (2024: £233,114), with £50,000
unrestricted reserves designated for office move and business improvements. Restricted funds amounted to £nil
(2024: £nil). It is the policy of the Trustees (members) to have twelve months operating costs in free reserves,
which is assumed to equate to around twelve months' total annual costs. This year twelve months operating
costs amount to £539,109 (2024: £539,383). 

At current levels and given our financial budgeting for 2025/26, trustees are satisfied that our budget will meet
contractual obligations to staff and that the charity would be able to continue our activity should we experience
any funding drop, albeit with consideration as to how the funding would be replaced or activities changed.
Unrestricted reserves can be spent on the furtherance of our charitable purpose, and decision making on this is
at the discretion of our Trustees.

c. Financial results

The Statement of Financial Activities on page 13 details the financial results for the year under review. The
charity was financed during the year by grants from various organisations including The Scottish Government,
Esmee Fairbairn Foundation, The National Lottery and the European Commission.

The total of incoming resources were £675,805 (2024: £584,798). The total of resources expended amounted to
£539,109 (2024: £539,383).  Net income of £136,696 (2024: £45,415) as reported for the year increases the total
reserves from £233,114 to £369,810 as at 31 March 2025.

Structure, governance and management

a. Constitution

The Charity is a Scottish Charitable Incorporated Organisation (a SCIO). It was registered in its current legal
form on 13 June 2012.  It has a single tier structure and as such the trustees are the members of the charity
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LEAP SPORTS SCOTLAND (SCIO)

TRUSTEES' REPORT (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

Structure, governance and management (continued)

b. Methods of appointment or election of Trustees

Trustees are recruited on an ongoing basis via our website where an application can be made and submitted.
Following application, existing trustees meet with prospective trustees for an information session and make a
decision on which trustees to take forward. Those individuals are invited to attend a trustees meeting without
obligation and may thereafter be nominated as a new trustee via a trustees meeting, and in line with our
constitution.

Statement of Trustees' responsibilities

The Trustees (who are also the directors of the charity for the purposes of company law) are responsible for
preparing the Trustees' report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and United
Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

Company law requires the Trustees to prepare financial statements for each financial . Under company law, the
Trustees must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of
the state of affairs of the charity and of its incoming resources and application of resources, including its income
and expenditure, for that period. In preparing these financial statements, the Trustees are required to:

 select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;

 observe the methods and principles of the Charities SORP (FRS 102);

 make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent;

 state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards (FRS 102) have been followed, subject to any material

departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements;

 prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the

charity will continue in business.

The Trustees are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain
the charity's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the charity
and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006, the Charities and
Trustee Investment (Scotland) Act 2005 and the Charities Accounts (Scotland) Regulations 2006 (as amended).
They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the charity and hence for taking reasonable steps for
the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

Disclosure of information to auditor

Each of the persons who are Trustees at the time when this Trustees' report is approved has confirmed that:

 so far as that Trustee is aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the charity's auditor is

unaware, and

 that Trustee has taken all the steps that ought to have been taken as a Trustee in order to be aware of

any relevant audit information and to establish that the charity's auditor is aware of that information.

Auditor

The auditor, AAB Audit & Accountancy Limited, has indicated his willingness to continue in office. The
designated Trustees will propose a motion reappointing the auditor at a meeting of the Trustees.

Approved by order of the members of the board of Trustees and signed on their behalf by:
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LEAP SPORTS SCOTLAND (SCIO)

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF  

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of  (SCIO) (the 'charity') for the year ended 31 March 2025 which
comprise the Statement of financial activities, the Balance sheet, the Statement of cash flows and the related
notes, including a summary of significant accounting policies. The financial reporting framework that has been
applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including Financial
Reporting Standard 102 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland' (United
Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

In our opinion the financial statements:

 give a true and fair view of the state of the charity's affairs as at 31 March 2025 and of its incoming

resources and application of resources, including its income and expenditure for the year then ended;

 have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting

Practice; and

 have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Charities and Trustee Investment

(Scotland) Act 2005 and regulation 8 of the Charities Accounts (Scotland) Regulations 2006.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable
law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit
of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the charity in accordance with the ethical
requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the United Kingdom, including the
Financial Reporting Council's Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in
accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Conclusions relating to going concern

In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the Trustees' use of the going concern basis of
accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate.

Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to events or
conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the charity's ability to continue as a going
concern for a period of at least twelve months from when the financial statements are authorised for issue.

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the Trustees with respect to going concern are described in the
relevant sections of this report.

Other information

The other information comprises the information included in the Annual report other than the financial statements
and our Auditor's report thereon. The Trustees are responsible for the other information contained within the
Annual report. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the
extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. Our
responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is
materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the course of the audit, or
otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material
misstatements, we are required to determine whether this gives rise to a material misstatement in the financial
statements themselves. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material
misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact.

We have nothing to report in this regard.
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LEAP SPORTS SCOTLAND (SCIO)

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF   (CONTINUED)

Matters on which we are required to report by exception

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where the the Charities Accounts (Scotland)
Regulations 2006 (as amended) requires us to report to you if, in our opinion:

 the information given in the Trustees' report is inconsistent in any material respect with the financial

statements; or

 proper accounting records have not been kept; or

 the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or

 we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

Responsibilities of trustees

As explained more fully in the Trustees' responsibilities statement, the Trustees are responsible for the
preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such
internal control as the Trustees determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the Trustees are responsible for assessing the charity's ability to continue
as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern
basis of accounting unless the Trustees either intend to liquidate the charity or to cease operations, or have no
realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

We have been appointed as auditor under section 44(1)(c) of the Charities and Trustee Investment (Scotland)
Act 2005 and report in accordance with the Act and relevant regulations made or having effect thereunder.

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an Auditor's report that includes our
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in
accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise
from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be
expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design procedures
in line with our responsibilities, outlined above, to detect material misstatements in respect of irregularities,
including fraud. The extent to which our procedures are capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud is
detailed below:

We obtained an understanding of the legal and regulatory frameworks within which the company operates,
focusing on those laws and regulations that have a direct effect on the determination of material amounts and
disclosures in the financial statements. The laws and regulations we considered in this context were the
Companies Act 2006 and Taxation legislation.   

We identified the greatest risk of material impact on the financial statements from irregularities including fraud to
be: 

• Management override of controls to manipulate the company’s key performance indicators to meet 
targets;

• Timing and completeness of revenue recognition;
• Allocation of grant funding;
• Management judgement applied in calculating estimates and provisions; and 
• Compliance with relevant laws and regulations which directly impact the financial statements and those 

that the company needs to comply with for the purpose of trading.
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LEAP SPORTS SCOTLAND (SCIO)

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF   (CONTINUED)

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements (continued)

Our audit procedures to respond to these risks included: 

• Testing of journal entries and other adjustments for appropriateness;
• Testing a sample of revenue transactions and associated recognition of revenue on projects ongoing 

across the year end to ensure appropriate; 
• Reviewing grant documentation and agreeing the allocation to the funds;
• Evaluating the business rationale of significant transactions outside the normal course of business;
• Enquiries of management about litigation and claims and inspection of relevant correspondence;
• Reviewing legal and professional fees to identify indications of actual or potential litigation, claims and any 

non-compliance with laws and regulations;
• Performing a disclosure checklist on the financial statements to ensure Charities and Trustee Investment 

(Scotland) Act 2005 requirements are satisfied;
• Analytical procedures to identify any unusual or unexpected trends or relationship; and 
• Reviewing minutes of meetings of those charged with governance to identify any matters indicating actual 

or potential fraud .

Because of the inherent limitations of an audit, there is a risk that we will not detect all irregularities, including
those leading to a material misstatement in the financial statements or non-compliance with regulation. This risk
increases the more that compliance with a law or regulation is removed from the events and transactions
reflected in the financial statements, as we will be less likely to become aware of instances of non-compliance.
The risk is also greater regarding irregularities occurring due to fraud rather than error, as fraud involves
intentional concealment, forgery, collusion, omission or misrepresentation. 

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the Financial
Reporting Council's website at: www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our
Auditor's report.
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LEAP SPORTS SCOTLAND (SCIO)

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF   (CONTINUED)

Use of our report

This report is made solely to the trustees in accordance with regulation 10 of the Charities Accounts (Scotland)
Regulations 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the trustees those matters we
are required to state to them in an Auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by
law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the charity's and its shareholders, as a
body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Natalie Boyle (Senior statutory auditor)
for on and behalf of
AAB Audit & Accountancy Limited
Chartered Accountants
Statutory Auditors
133 Finnieston Street
Glasgow
G3 8HB

Date: 

AAB Audit & Accountancy Limited are eligible to act as auditors in terms of section 1212 of the Companies Act
2006.

Page 13

natalie.boyle
Typewritten text
16 December 2025



LEAP SPORTS SCOTLAND (SCIO)

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES (INCORPORATING INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

Unrestricted
funds
2025

Restricted
funds
2025

Total
funds
2025

Total
funds
2024

Note         £         £         £         £

Income from:

Donations and legacies 3 9,059 182 9,241 14,611

Charitable activities 4 462 629,357 629,819 552,527

Investments 6 6,755 - 6,755 -

Other income 29,990 - 29,990 17,660

Total income 46,266 629,539 675,805 584,798

Expenditure on:

Charitable activities 32,045 507,064 539,109 539,383

Total expenditure 32,045 507,064 539,109 539,383

Net income 14,221 122,475 136,696 45,415

Transfers between funds 14 122,475 (122,475) - -

Net movement in funds 136,696 - 136,696 45,415

Reconciliation of funds:

Total funds brought forward 233,114 - 233,114 187,699

Total funds carried forward 369,810 - 369,810 233,114

The Statement of financial activities includes all gains and losses recognised in the year.

The notes on pages 17 to 29 form part of these financial statements.
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LEAP SPORTS SCOTLAND (SCIO) 
REGISTERED NUMBER: CS000867 

BALANCE SHEET 
AS AT 31 MARCH 2025 

Current assets 

Debtors 
Cash at bank and in hand 

Current liabilities 

Creditors: amounts falling due within one 
year 

Net current assets 

Total net assets 

Charity funds 
Restricted funds 
Unrestricted funds 

Total funds 

Note 

12 

13 

14 

Alex Johnston 

14 

Chair of Trustees 

10,903 

Date: 

615,367 

626,270 

(256,460) 

2025 

369,810 

369,810 

369,810 

369,810 

The entity was entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of the Companies Act 2006. 

The notes on pages 17 to 29 form part of these financial statements. 
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79,213 
572,051 

651,264 

(418,150) 

The members have not required the entity to obtain an audit for the year in question in accordance with section 
476 of the Companies Act 2006. 

Craig Houps 
Treasurer 

2024 

However, an audit is required in accordance with section 44(1)(c) of the Charities and Trustee Investment 
(Scotland) Act 2005. 

233,114 

The Trustees acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Act with respect to 
accounting records and preparation of financial statements. 

233,114 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to entities subject to 
the small companies regime. 

233,114 

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the Trustees and signed on their behalf by: 

233,114 

natalie.boyle
Typewritten text
10 December 2025



LEAP SPORTS SCOTLAND (SCIO)

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

2025 2024
£ £

Cash flows from operating activities

Net cash used in operating activities 43,317 (8,286)

Change in cash and cash equivalents in the year 43,317 (8,286)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 572,050 580,336

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 615,367 572,050

The notes on pages 17 to 29 form part of these financial statements
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LEAP SPORTS SCOTLAND (SCIO)
   

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

1. General information

Leadership, Equality and Active Participation (LEAP) Sports Scotland (SCIO) is a charity registered with
the Charity Commission (Charity Number SC043210) and constitutes a Scottish Charitable Incorporated
Organisation (SCIO) with registered company number CS000867.

The principal address of the charity is Suite B2 and B35 Baltic Chambers, 50 Wellington Street, Glasgow,
G2 6HJ.

2. Accounting policies

  

2.1 Basis of preparation of financial statements

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Charities SORP (FRS 102) -
Accounting and Reporting by Charities: Statement of Recommended Practice applicable to charities
preparing their accounts in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK
and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102) (effective 1 January 2019), the Charities and Trustees Investment
(Scotland) Act 2005 and the Charities Accounts (Scotland) Regulations 2006 (as amended). the
accounts have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

LEAP Sports Scotland meets the definition of a public benefit entity under FRS 102. Assets and
liabilities are initially recognised at historical cost or transaction value unless otherwise stated in the
relevant accounting policy.

The reporting currency of the financial statements is in pounds sterling (£).

  

2.2 Going Concern

The charity Trustees continue to monitor the financial position and cash flow is not an immediate
problem. The Trustees will continue to assess income, reserves and allows them to monitor awards
and other expenditure. They therefore have a reasonable expectation that the charity has adequate
resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. They continue to believe the
going concern basis of accounting appropriate in preparing the financial statements. There are no
material uncertainties about the charity's ability to continue as a going concern.

  

2.3 Financial reporting standard 102- reduced disclosure exemptions

The Charity has taken advantage of the following disclosure exemptions in preparing these
financial statements, as permitted by the FRS 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in
the UK and Republic of Ireland:

• the requirements of Section 3 Financial Statement Presentation paragraph 3.17(d);
• the requirements of Section 11 Financial Instruments paragraphs 11.42, 11.44 to 11.45, 11.47,
11.48(a)(iii), 11.48(a)(iv), 11.48(b) and 11.48(c);
• the requirements of Section 12 Other Financial Instruments paragraphs 12.26 to 12.27,
12.29(a), 12.29(b) and 12.29A.
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LEAP SPORTS SCOTLAND (SCIO)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

2. Accounting policies (continued)

  

2.4 Critical accounting judgement and key sources of estimation uncertainty

The charity considers on an annual basis the judgements that are made when applying its significant
accounting policies that would have the most significant effect on amounts that are recognised in the
financial statements.

In the application of the charity's accounting policies, the Trustees are required to make estimates
and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent
from other sources. The charity does not have any key assumptions concerning the future, or other
key sources of estimation uncertainty in the reporting year that may have a significant risk of causing
a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year.

  

2.5 Income

All income is recognised once the charity has entitlement to the income, it is probable that the income
will be received and the amount of income receivable can be measured reliably.

Grants are included in the Statement of financial activities on a receivable basis. The balance of
income received for specific purposes but not expended during the period is shown in the relevant
funds on the Balance sheet. Where income is received in advance of entitlement of receipt, its
recognition is deferred and included in creditors as deferred income. Where entitlement occurs
before income is received, the income is accrued.

Other income is recognised in the period in which it is receivable and to the extent the goods have
been provided or on completion of the service.

  

2.6 Expenditure

Resources expended are accounted for on an accruals basis and are recognised when there is a
legal or constructive obligation to pay for expenditure. Expenditure is inclusive of any VAT which
cannot be recovered.

Expenditure on charitable activities is incurred on directly undertaking the activities which further the
charity's objective, as well as any associated support costs.

Governance costs include those incurred in the governance of the charity and are primarily
associated with constitutional and statutory requirement.

  

2.7 Taxation

The charity is exempt from tax on its charitable activities.

  

2.8 Interest receivable

Interest on funds held on deposit is included when receivable and the amount can be measured
reliably by the charity; this is normally upon notification of the interest paid or payable by the institution
with whom the funds are deposited.

  

2.9 Debtors

Other debtors are recognised at the settlement amount due less impairment losses for bad and
doubtful debts.
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LEAP SPORTS SCOTLAND (SCIO)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

2. Accounting policies (continued)

  

2.10 Cash at bank and in hand

Cash at bank and in hand includes cash and bank accounts with immediate access to funds.

2.11 Liabilities and provisions

Liabilities are recognised when there is an obligation at the Balance sheet date as a result of a past
event, it is probable that a transfer of economic benefit will be required in settlement, and the amount
of the settlement can be estimated reliably.

Liabilities are recognised at the amount that the charity anticipates it will pay to settle the debt or the
amount it has received as advanced payments for the goods or services it must provide.

Provisions are measured at the best estimate of the amounts required to settle the obligation. Where
the effect of the time value of money is material, the provision is based on the present value of those
amounts, discounted at the pre-tax discount rate that reflects the risks specific to the liability. The
unwinding of the discount is recognised in the Statement of financial activities as a finance cost.

  

2.12 Financial instruments

The charity only has financial assets and financial liabilities of a kind that qualify as basic financial
instruments. Basic financial instruments are initially recognised at transaction value and subsequently
measured at their settlement value with the exception of bank loans which are subsequently
measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

  

2.13 Fund accounting

General funds are unrestricted funds which are available for use at the discretion of the Trustees in
furtherance of the general objectives of the charity and which have not been designated for other
purposes.

Designated funds comprise unrestricted funds that have been set aside by the Trustees for particular
purposes. The aim and use of each designated fund is set out in the notes to the financial
statements.

Restricted funds are funds which are to be used in accordance with specific restrictions imposed by
donors or which have been raised by the charity for particular purposes. The costs of raising and
administering such funds are charged against the specific fund. The aim and use of each restricted
fund is set out in the notes to the financial statements.

Investment income, gains and losses are allocated to the appropriate fund.
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LEAP SPORTS SCOTLAND (SCIO)
   

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

3. Income from donations and legacies

Unrestricted
funds
2025

Restricted
funds
2025

Total
funds
2025

Total
funds
2024

        £         £         £         £

Donations 9,059 182 9,241 14,611

4. Income from charitable activities

Unrestricted
funds
2025

Restricted
funds
2025

Total
funds
2025

Total
funds
2024

        £         £         £         £

Grants - inclusion for LGBTIQ+ people in sport 462 629,357 629,819 552,527
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LEAP SPORTS SCOTLAND (SCIO)
   

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

5. Grants received, included in the above, are as
follows:

2025 2024

£ £

The National Lottery - Improving Lives 35,778 33,333

Glasgow Communities Fund 31,880 31,990

EC Beyond Hate - 6,138

CYPFAL 40,344 30,258

SCVO 6,097 -

HSCP - GIC 33,309 -

EC Rainbow Mapping - 25,133

Corra Foundation 12,100 -

Ayrshire 6,309 -

EC Healthy Y-EU-oth - 1,265
EC European Solidarity 24,912 26,335
EC Post Covid Solidarity 16,779 -

EC Rowing For All 27,205 -

EC Rainbow Youth 2 84,243 54,935

Esmee Fairbairn Foundation 25,028 37,572

Glasgow Health Social Care 51,877 54,136

Perth Gannochy 9,999 -

Perthshire & Tayside 10,399 -

Equality & Human Rights (SG/ Inspiring Scotland) 71,403 71,412
Children in Need 3,644 7,857

The Ideas Fund - British Science Association 27,804 31,136

Rainbow Audio Visual Youth - -

Wellbeing for longer 39,010 38,937
Trans Active Edinburgh 10,912 -

Trans Active Glasgow 9,859 -

Volunteer Support Grant 11,200 -

Other small grants 39,728 102,090

629,819 552,527

6. Investment income

Unrestricted
funds
2025

Total
funds
2025

Total
funds
2024

        £         £         £

Bank interest 6,755 6,755 -
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LEAP SPORTS SCOTLAND (SCIO)
   

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

7. Analysis of expenditure by activities

Activities
undertaken

directly
2025

Support
costs
2025

Total
funds
2025

Total
funds
2024

        £         £         £         £

Inclusion for LGBTIQ+ people in sport 509,438 29,671 539,109 539,383

Analysis of direct costs

Total
funds
2025

Total
funds
2024

        £         £

Staff costs 290,448 249,777

Design and print 5,651 2,850

Sundries 16,356 2,591

Project activity 155,122 180,786

IT, communications and equipment 4,465 2,264

Volunteer travel and other related costs 2,069 30,797

Staff travel and other related costs 11,319 29,513

Office costs 24,008 15,006

Foreign exchange gains/(losses) - (2,670)

509,438 510,914
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LEAP SPORTS SCOTLAND (SCIO)
   

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

7. Analysis of expenditure by activities (continued)

Analysis of support costs

Total
funds
2025

Total
funds
2024

        £         £

Office costs 333 289

Salary costs 6,245 5,666

Governance costs 23,093 22,514

29,671 28,469

8. Governance costs

2025 2024
£ £

Fees payable to the auditor for the audit of the annual accounts 16,848 16,848

Salary costs 6,245 5,666

9. Staff costs

2025 2024

£ £
Salary costs 279,094 241,733

Social security costs 15,892 12,677

Pension costs 7,952 6,697

302,938 261,109

The average number of employees for the year was 15 (2024: 13 employees).

No employees received emoluments in excess of £60,000.

The key management personnel of the charity consist of the Trustees and Executive Director. The total
employee benefits of the key management personnel in the year were £62,448 (2024: £56,660).

10. Trustees' remuneration and expenses

During the year, no Trustees received any remuneration or other benefits (2024 - £NIL).

During the year ended 31 March 2025, no Trustee expenses have been incurred (2024 - £NIL).
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LEAP SPORTS SCOTLAND (SCIO)
   

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

11. Comparative statement of financial activities

Unrestricted
funds

Restricted
funds Total funds

£ £ £

Income from:

Donations 12,776 1,835 14,611

Charitable activities (704) 553,231 552,527

Other income 16,525 1,135 17,660

Total 28,597 556,201 584,798
Expenditure on:

Charitable activities 7,104 532,279 539,383
Net income 21,493 23,922 45,415
Transfers between funds 23,922 (23,922) -

Net movement in funds 45,415 - 45,415
Total funds brought forward 187,699 - 187,699

Total funds carried forward 233,114 - 233,114

12. Debtors

2025 2024
£ £

Due within one year

Trade debtors - 33,038

Other debtors 6,677 30,180

Prepayments and accrued income 4,226 15,995

10,903 79,213

13. Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year

2025 2024
£ £

Accruals and deferred income 256,460 418,150

The deferred income relates to projects that are ongoing and where all performance conditions have not
been met at the year-end.  Income will be recognised in future periods when all performance conditions
are met and it meets the income recognition criteria for entitlement to these monies.   
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LEAP SPORTS SCOTLAND (SCIO)
   

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

14. Statement of funds

Statement of funds - current year

Balance at 1
April 2024

£
Income

£
Expenditure

£

Transfers
in/out

£

Balance at
31 March

2025
£

Unrestricted funds

Designated funds

Office move and business
improvement - - - 50,000 50,000

General funds

Unrestricted funds 233,114 46,266 (32,045) 72,475 319,810

Restricted funds

The National Lottery Improving
Lives - 35,778 (35,778) - -

Glasgow communities fund - 31,880 (31,880) - -

Volunteer Support Grant - 11,200 (11,200) - -

CYPFAL - 40,344 (40,344) - -

EC Rowing For All - 27,205 (10,461) (16,744) -

Perthshire & Tayside - 20,397 (10,399) (9,998) -

HSCP - GIC - 33,309 (33,309) - -

EC European Solidarity Corps
2 - 24,912 (2,553) (22,359) -

EC Post Covid Solidarity - 16,779 (5,936) (10,843) -

Trans Active Glasgow - 9,859 (9,859) - -

Trans Active Edinburgh - 10,912 (10,912) - -

Corra Foundation - 12,100 (12,100) - -

EC Rainbow Youth 2 - 84,243 (35,436) (48,807) -

Esmee Fairbairn Foundation - 25,028 (25,028) - -

Glasgow Health Social Care - 51,877 (51,877) - -

Equality & Human Rights (SG/
Inspiring Scotland) - 71,403 (71,403) - -

The Ideas Fund - British
Science Association - 27,804 (27,804) - -

Wellbeing for Longer - 39,010 (39,010) - -

Other restricted funds - 55,499 (41,775) (13,724) -

- 629,539 (507,064) (122,475) -

Total of funds 233,114 675,805 (539,109) - 369,810
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LEAP SPORTS SCOTLAND (SCIO)
   

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

14. Statement of funds (continued)

Statement of funds - prior year

Balance at
1 April 2023

£
Income

£
Expenditure

£

Transfers
in/out

£

Balance at
31 March

2024
£

Unrestricted funds

Unrestricted funds 187,699 28,597 (7,104) 23,922 233,114

Restricted funds

The National Lottery Improving
Lives - 33,333 (33,333) - -

Glasgow communities fund - 31,990 (31,990) - -

Volunteer Support Grant - 6,922 (6,138) (784) -

CYPFAL - 30,258 (30,258) - -

SCVO - 3,409 - (3,409) -

EC Rowing For All - 1,383 - (1,383) -

Perthshire & Tayside - 8,074 (25,133) 17,059 -

HSCP - GIC - 2,114 (1,265) (849) -

EC European Solidarity Corps
2 - 1,473 (27,808) 26,335 -

EC Post Covid Solidarity - 26,335 - (26,335) -

Trans Active Glasgow - 8,683 (8,683) - -

Trans Active Edinburgh - 6,254 (6,254) - -

Corra Foundation - 12,317 (12,317) - -

EC Rainbow Youth 2 - 54,935 (54,935) - -

Esmee Fairbairn Foundation - 37,572 (37,572) - -

Glasgow Health Social Care - 54,136 (54,136) - -

Equality & Human Rights (SG/
Inspiring Scotland) - 74,339 (71,412) (2,927) -

Children in Need - 7,857 (7,857) - -

The Ideas Fund - British
Science Association - 31,136 (31,136) - -

Wellbeing for Longer - 39,756 (39,756) - -

Other restricted funds - 83,925 (52,296) (31,629) -

Total of funds 187,699 584,798 (539,383) - 233,114
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LEAP SPORTS SCOTLAND (SCIO)
   

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

15. Funds summary

Unrestricted funds
Unrestricted funds are expendable in furtherance of the objects of the charity.

Restricted funds
Scottish Government Equality & Human Rights  - is a project that aims to deliver equality for all LGBTIQ+
people in sport and physical activity whilst ensuring it is free from discrimination.

Impact  Funding  Partners Volunteering Support Grant  -  A  3  year  project  to  improve  volunteering
support  and infrastructure.

The  National  Lottery Improving  Lives is a  grant  to  co-ordinate  our  work  with  LGBTIQ+ Sports clubs,
communities and events across Scotland.

Glasgow Health Social Care - This funding supports a service in Glasgow which improves mental health
and wellbeing of LGBTIQ+ people using physical activity and sport as a tool, and for direct health
improvement.

The Ideas Fund - British Science Association. This funds a partnership project with the University of the
Highlands and Islands, and using community development to tackle the impacts of health inequalities for
LGBTIQ+ people in the Highlands.

Esmee Fairbairn Foundation - A project that supports us to improve the experiences of transgender
people within sport and physical activity, by working with trans people directly as well as the sports sector.

GIC – a programme of work to support trans people whilst on the waiting list for gender identity clinic
services. 

Trans Active - is a physical activity programme for trans and non-binary people to engage and participate
in activities within a safe space, which takes place in Glasgow and Edinburgh.

Wellbeing for Longer – is a grant to enable sport and physical activity for LGBTIQ+ refugees and asylum
seekers in Glasgow.

16. Analysis of net assets between funds

Analysis of net assets between funds - current year

Unrestricted
funds
2025

Restricted
funds
2025

Total
funds
2025

        £         £         £

Current assets 393,728 232,542 626,270

Creditors due within one year (23,918) (232,542) (256,460)

Total 369,810 - 369,810
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LEAP SPORTS SCOTLAND (SCIO)
   

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

16. Analysis of net assets between funds (continued)

Analysis of net assets between funds - prior year

Unrestricted
funds
2024

Restricted
funds
2024

Total
funds
2024

        £         £         £

Current assets 270,332 380,932 651,264

Creditors due within one year (37,218) (380,932) (418,150)

Total 
233,114 - 233,114

17. Related Parties

There were no related party transactions for the year ended 31 March 2025 (2024: £nil).

18. Reconciliation of net movement in funds to net cash flow from operating activities

2025 2024
£ £

Net income for the year (as per Statement of Financial Activities) 136,696 45,415

Adjustments for:

Decrease/(increase) in debtors 68,310 (25,145)

Decrease in creditors (76,086) (28,556)

Net cash provided by/(used in) operating activities 128,920 (8,286)

19. Analysis of cash and cash equivalents

2025 2024
£ £

Cash in hand 615,367 572,050

Total cash and cash equivalents 615,367 572,050
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LEAP SPORTS SCOTLAND (SCIO)
   

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

20. Analysis of changes in net debt

At 1 April
2024 Cash flows

At 31 March
2025

£
£ £

Cash at bank and in hand 572,051 43,316 615,367

572,051 43,316 615,367
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